release and covenant not to sue set forth in this Superseding and Amended Rule 23(b)(2) Class 

Settlement Agreement, the Visa Defendants will reduce and not increase any posted interchange 

rates for Applicable Domestic Credit Transactions on Visa-Branded Standard Consumer Credit 

Cards above 125 (one hundred twenty-five) basis points (“Standard Consumer Credit Card Rate 

Reduction and Cap”).  Nothing in this Superseding and Amended Rule 23(b)(2) Class Settlement 

Agreement shall at any time restrict or otherwise limit the ability of the Visa Defendants to 

implement posted interchange rates that are lower than the Standard Consumer Credit Card Rate

[...]

release and covenant not to sue set forth in this Superseding and Amended Rule 23(b)(2) Class 

Settlement Agreement, the Mastercard Defendants will reduce and not increase any posted 

interchange rates for Applicable Domestic Credit Transactions on Mastercard-Branded Standard 

Consumer Credit Cards above 125 (one hundred twenty-five) basis points (“Standard Consumer 

Credit Card Rate Reduction and Cap”).  Nothing in this Superseding and Amended Rule 23(b)(2) 

Class Settlement Agreement shall at any time restrict or otherwise limit the ability of the 

Mastercard Defendants to implement posted interchange rates that are lower than the Standard